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The Office of the Controller of Budget (OCOB) is established under Article22S
of the Constitution to oversee the implementation of the budgets of the National
and county Governments by authorising withdrawals from public funds as

established under Articles204,206 and207 of the Constitution of Kenya. Arricle
228 (5) of the constitution requires the controller of Budget (coB) not to approve
any withdrawals from public funds unless satisfied that such withdrawals are
authorised by law. The CoB is further guided by public finance principles
articulated under Article 201 of the Constitution, which requires public funds to
be used prudently and responsibly.

a. oversight Role: 'lhe coB oversees the implementation of national and
county governments' budgets per Arlicle 228 (4) of the constifution. This
role involves monitoring the use of public funds and reporting to parliament

on the utilisation.
b. controlling Role: The coB authorises withdrawals from pubric funds,

namely, the Consolidated Fund (Article 206(4)), County Revenue Fund
(Article 207(2)(3)), and Equalization Fund (Arricle 204(9)).In authorising
withdrawals, the CoB must be satisfied that the withdrawal is in accordance
with the law and permitted as stipulated under Article 22g(5) of the
Constitution.

c. Reporting Role: By preparing statutory reports (quarterly, annual and
special reports) to the Executive and Legislature on Budget implementation
of National and county governments (Article 228(6) and sections 9 & 10 of
the coB Act. Through these reports, the controller of Budget ensures

continuous monitoring of the usage of public funds.
d. Advisory Role: Providing advice to parliament and county Governments

on financial ntatters, including where the Cabinet Secretary responsible for
the National Treasury exercises his mandate to stop the transfer of funds to
a state organ or public entity.

e. Investigation Role: conducting investigation through the controller of
Budget's initiative or following a complaint rnade by a member of the public
on budget implementation matters under Article 252(l)(a) of the
Constitution.
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I Dispute Rcsolution llole: Undertaking alternative dispute resolution,

namely reconciliation, nlediation, and negotiation, to resolve conflicts and

issues relating to budget implementation between the national and county

governments or between county goverllments.

Public Sensitization Role: disseminating infortnation to the public on

budget implementation at both levels of Governrnent (Sectior, 39(9) of the

Public Finance Managenenl Acl,2012, hereinafter referred to as the PFM

Act,,). This is ir-r line with Article 35 of the Constitution, which provides for

the right to access information the state holds. This ensures the public is well

informed on budget implementation and can actively and effectively

participate in the budget process.

Monitoring Role: Undertaking monitoring, evaluating, reporting and

makir-rg recoul.ttendatiotrs to the National and County Governtrents on

lneasules to improve budget irrplementation.

Enforcemcnt of Iluclget Ceilings: Enfbrcing budgetarl' ceilings as set by

legislation and other institutions mandated to set any such limit as mandated

under Section 5(d) of the Controller of Budget Act,2016

This report is prepared in response to a letter Ref: SEN/DGAC/DEVIR/20251059

6ated 2ndApril 2025 liom the Office of thc Clcrk of the Senatc, courmuuicatiug

tlre concern of the Standing Committee ol1 Devolution and Intergovemmental

Relations on the reported long-standing dispute in the County Assembly of
Nyamira that has allegedly split the Assembly into two factions. The Cornmittee

resolved to intervene in the matter and has consequently invited the Controller of

Budget to a meeting on 'l'uesday, Btl' April 2025,to inform the Committee on the

following:

i. Whether the Controller of Budget has continued issuing payments to the

County Assembly of Nyamira despite the duplication of various offices in

the CountY AssernblY;

ii. I{ou,the County budget was passed in liglit of the two factions in

operation;
iii. Which of the two lactions rvas the Office of the Controller of Budget in

consultation with;
ir,. Any steps taken to ctrsttre the matter is resolvcd; and

v. An1, other ilforrnatiol that is necessary to aicl thc Cornurittee in its

investigations into the matter.

o5
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2 NYAMIRA COUNTY BUDGET FOR FY 2024/25
2.1 The Original Nyamira County Budget, FY 20Z4lZs
The Nyamira county original FY 2024125 budget totals Kshs.7.54 billion. This
budget comprises Kshs.2.28 billion (30 percent) allocated for development
programs and Kshs.5.26 billion (70 percent) for recurrent programs. A summary
of the Nyamira County original budget for FY 2024125 is presented in Tabte 1.

Table l: Sumnrary of Nyarrrira County Original Estinrates

5

County Department
Original G ross AfrDroved Estimates (Kshs.)

Recurrent Development Total Percentage
of Total

Nyamira County Assembly 709,762,663 186,000,000 895,762,663 l 1.9
County Executive 497,833,891 497,833,891 6.6
Finance, ICT &Econornic

Planning 116,792,26s 13s,8s3,006 2s2,645,271 J. -)

Agriculture, Livestock and
Fisheries 66,606,333 170,434,071 237,040,404 J I

Environment, Energy, Natural
Resources and Minin 60,779,448 2t4,960,133 275,739,s81 3;7

Education
Training

& Vocational
492,947,178 49,400,000 542,347,t78 7.2

Health Selvices 697,426,355 450,500,000 1,t47 ,926,35s 15.2
Lands, Housing,
Planning and
Development

Physical
Urban 80,745,805 t34,000,000 214,745,80s 2.8

Water, I rrigat ion and Sanitation 48,297,623 45,000,000 93,297,623 1.2
Roads, Transport & Public
Works I t8,62t,356 487,226,439 60s,847,795 8.0

7t,908,147 15,800,000 87,708,147 1.2

Sports, Gender, Cultures &
Social Services 58,67s,667 20,500,000 79,175,667

Counry Public Service Board 6t,123,925 61,t23,925 0.8
Publ ic Service Managelnent 448,3 10, I 45 45,500,000 493,810,t 4s 6.5
N anlll'a Municipality Board 91,876,030 80,8 17. 128 172,693,t58 z.)
County Attorney 25,t48,539 4,987,040 30,1 35,579 0.4
Economic Planning, Resource
Mobilization & ICT 2 I 7,889,016 33,546,994 25t,436,0t0 J.J

Livestock & Fisheries Services t00,644,5t7 I 1,000,000 t I t,644,5t7
t,224.548,663 34,600,000 t,259,148,663 16.'1

Keroka Munici ali Board I 5,612,809 t63,t23,322 178,136,13t
N amira Rcvenue Board 7,722,500 1.722,500 0, I

N arnila Disabili Boald 6,222,500 6,222,500 0.1
Nyamira
Coqperation

Investrnent
9,722,500 9,122,500

0.4
Nyamira Water & Sanitation

vCorn an
30,000,000 3 0,000,000

Promoting Prudent Utilizotion of Public Funds

Trade, Tourism,
Industrialization &Co-
operatives Development

1.0

t.5
Primary Healthcare

0,t



roved Estinrates (Kshs.)O rigin a I Gross App
Percentage
of TotalDcvelopmenl Tota Illecrrrrent

r00.0'7,,542,466,0082,283,248,1335,759,21'1,875

County Departntent

I'otal
Source: Nl,unirtr Countl, Originul Brclgct

The Vellum was signed by H.E. Governor Amos I(imworni Nyaribo, the Clerk

of the County Assembly Mr.DUkg-Qry41. and the Speaker of the County t . t

AssemblyHgr,-Eqqckoi,.Joon2.,dJuly2O24(seeAnnexll-7ffi

The County Executive Committee Member (CECM) of Finance Dr. Geoffrey

Morara Nyakoe signed the forwarding letter, on 2nd Augu st 2024 (see Annex II).

The County Appropriatiou Act ,was assentcd to on 26tl' July 2024 and printed on

29th July 2024.

2.2 Nyamira County First Supplementary Budget for FY 2024125

The county passed the First Supplementary Rudget on 26tr', November 2024,

which was gazetted on 27 Novembet 2024. The Supplerlentary Budget alllounts

to Kshs.8.10 billion and comprises of Kshs.s.23 billion (65%) for recurrent

expenditure and Kshs.2.87 (35%)billion for development expenditure as shown

in Table 2.

Table 2: Summar ofN Ilurl ct Kshslnrira Coun First Su lemcnta

6

Applo\'cd Supplcnrcrt$ry Uudgct listim{ics (lGhs.)
County Dcpnrt clll

l)c, ccntug
c

'l ol:rlDcYclopmcnlllccurr'cnl

9.85'/.'197;762.66398,000,000Nyamira County., Assenrbl;

497,831,89 t

699;162,663

497,83i,891 6.14%

6.69%542,341,605425,55 1,i40t t6,792,265I:inancc. IC I &lrconolrric Plarrning

Colllty I',xccutivc

3.23%262,040,40,1195.434,07 I(r6,606,3 3 3Agricultulc. Livcstock and Ijishctics

5.56%450,237 ,205389 ,45'1 ,7 5760;179,448Iinvironmcnt, Encrgy, NatLrral Rcsourccs and

Minin
5.72%463,166,2't924,200,000438,966,2t9Education & Vocatiorral'Irairring

14.0t%1,134,926,355447,500,000681,426,355I lcaltlr Scrviccs

426.95 l.l,r I346,205,53680,745,80 5
Dc vclo n)erlt
t-ands, lloLrsing, Physical Planrring ancl LJrban

0.98%79,49'7,6233 1,200,00048,29',7,623Watcr', Irrigatiort itrtd Satritatiott

7 .29%590,647,9584'12,026,602I I 8,621,356Roads, 'l'r'ansport & PLrblic Works

3.29%266,380.201200,47?,05465,908, t47
l)cvclo lllcllt
Tradc,'l'ourisnt, I ndustlialization &Co-opcraLivcs

0.99%It0, t75.667r 2,500,00067 ,6'15,66'1Spolts, Gcrrdcr, Cultures & Social Servtccs

0.7 5%6t,123,9256 t ,t23,925County I'Lrblic Sclvicc Iloald
6.31%5 I 5,8 r0,14542,500.00047 3, i 10, 145Public Scrvicc l\4anagenlcnt

r 8 1 .901.79890,025,76891,87(r.030

0.31%30,135,5794,987,04025, l4 8,53 9

Nyaurila Municipality lloard

CouIty Attorncy

Promoting Prudent Utilizotion of Public Funds

7



County Departmcnt Approved Supplcmcn(ary lludgct Estimatcs (IGhs.)

Rccttrrertt Devclopmcnt Totlll Pcrccollg
c

Economic Planning, Resourcc Mobilization &
ICT 3t ,546,994 261,936,010

Livcstock & Fisheries Scrvices t00,644,5t7 r 1,000,000 I n,644,5t7 t.38%

Primary Healthcare 1,226,t02,t27 35,000,000 t,261,102,127 t5j6%

Keroka Municipality Board l7,l t2,809 r3,000,000 30,I 12,809 0:7v.
Nyanrira Revenuc Board '1 ,722,500 7,772,500

6,222,5006,222,500 0.08'

Nyanrira [nvestment Cooperatiolr 8,222,500 0.10%

Nyaurira Water & Sanitation Company 35,000,000 35,000,000 0.43%
'lirtal 5,232,290,380 2,870,607,162 8,r02,897,542 100.00%

Source: Nyanira County First Supplenrcnlary Budgel

The CECM for Finance, Dr.Geoffrey Morara Nyakoe, submitted this
Supplementary Budget on 2Sth November 2024.The Vellum was signed by H.E.
Governor Amos Kimwomi Nyaribo, the Speaker of the County Assembly
Hon.Enock Okero and the Acting Clerk Mr.Sylvanus Ndemo N amora on 26th
November 2024. Refer to Annex III. e Nyamira County Supplementary
Appropriation Act,2025 was assented to on 26th November 2024, and pri
27th November 2024. Refer to Annex IV. - ll.,t4 ol4'to4 *' *W nted on

Table 3: Chnn es in the Bud ct Amounts in Million
Original Gross Approvcd
Estimfl tes (Kshs.Million)

Approvcd Supplcrnentary
Budget Estimates

(Kshs.Million)ltn
cnt

Rcctr rrcn
t

Dcvclop
nrcI|t

Total Recu rre
nt

Dcvclo;r
ment

'I'ota I

7o Changc
from thc
Oliginal

Nyarnira County
Asscnr bly I 86.00 895.76 699.76 98.00 797.76

Countv Ilxccutivc

709.76

497.83 497.83 497 .83

-t0.gyo

Finance,
&Econom ic
Planning

| 16.79 135.85 tt6.79 425.55 542.34

Promoting Prudent Utilizotion of Public Funds
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230,389,0 t6 3.23%

0.r0%

Nyamira Disability Board

8,222,s00

2.3 Changes after passage of the Supplementary Budget
The budget estimates were increas edby 7 .4 percent from Kshs.7.54 billion in the
Original Approved budget to Kshs.8.l0 billion in the First Supplemcntary Budget
for FY 2024125. The increase is attributable to the inclusion of unspent balances

of conditional grants from the previous year, amounting to Kshs. 399.97 million,
and owr-l source revenue, which was revised upwards by Kshs.50 million. l'able
3 surnmarizes the changes in the budget for FY 2024125 and shows the percentage

changes compared to the original budget.

497.83 0.0%

tcl'
252.65



County
Department

Original Gross Approvcd
Estirnates (Kshs,Million)

Approved Supplementary
Budgct Estimates

(Kshs.Million) 7o Change
from the
OriginalRecurrcn

I

Develop
ment

Total
Recurre

nt
Devclop

mcnt
'l'otal

AgricultLrlc.
l-ivestock
l; isherics

and 6(r.61 I70.4i 237.01 66.(r I I 9 5.43 262.01 r0.5%

[:nvilonmcn1..
Enc[8), Natutal
Resources atrd

Minins

(r0.7 8 214.96 215 .7 4 60.7 8 3 89.46 450.24 63 .3Vo

Education
Vocational
'l lain ing

492.95 49.40 542.35 438.9',7 24.20 463.17 -14.6%

ll call.h Scrviccs 697 .43 t.t47 .93 687.41 447 .50 l. t34.93

l,ands, lloLrsing,
I'h1,sical I'lannitrg
arrd (Jlban

Developlnent

80.7 5 I 34.00 214.7 5 80.7 5 346.21 426.95 98.8,%

Water, llrigation
and Sanitation

4 tt.3 0 4 5.00 93.3 0 48.3 0 3r.20 79.50 - 14.8%

Roads, Transport &
Public Works

I 18.62 48'7.23 605.85 I I 8.(r2 472.03 s90.65 -2.5%

Trade, Tourism,
Industlialization
&Co-opelatives
Development

71.91 15.80 87.71 65.9 t 200.41 266.3 8 203.1%

Sports. Ccndcr.
Culturcs & Social
Sen,iccs

58.611 20.50 79.t8 (r7.68 r2.50 80.I8 | .3Yo

County Public
Scrvicc Board

61.17 6t.12 6t.12 61.12 0.00/o

l)ublic Servicc
Managcll'lcllt

448.31 45.50 193.81 4'73.31 -lz.)u 515.81 4.50/o

Nyamila
Municipality Board

9l .88 80.82 t'72.69 91.88 90.03 r81.90 5.3%

County Attorney 25. l5 4.99 30.14 75.t 5 4.99 30. I4 0.0%

Dconomic
Planning, Resourcc
Mobilization & lC-l'

217.89 33.55 251.44 230.39 31.55 261.94 4.2%

Livcstock &
F isherics Serviccs

r 00.64 I 1.00 I I 1.64 100.64 il.00 I I 1.64 0.0%

I)r'ima11' I lcalthcalc 1.224.55 34.60 r ,259. r 5 |,226.10

t7.ll

35.00 r ,261 .10 0.2%

Kcroka
Municipality'lloard

15.61

7 .72

t, ))

l6l.l2 178.74 13.00 i0. ll -83.2%

Nyantira I{cvcnuc
lloald

Nl,anrila Disability
Boald

7 .72 7 .72 1.72 0. ( )(lo

0.0%6.22 6.22 ().22

Promoting Prudent Utilizotion of Public Funds
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I

Nyam ira
Invcstment
Cooperation

9.72 9.72 8.22 8.22 - 15.40h

Nyarnira Water &
Sanitation
Company

3 0.00 30.00 35.00 3s.00 16.70/o

Total 5,259.22 2,283.25 7,542.47 5,?32.29 2,87 0.61 8,r 02.90 7.40/o

Source: Nyonira County Trelsury

3 EXCHEQUER ISSUES TO THE COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF
NYAMIRA

3.1 Summary of Exchequer Issues to the County Government of Nyamira
as of 3lst March 2025

As of 31 March 2025, total exchequer issues amounted to Kshs.3.53 billion,
which represents 44 percent ofthe approved budget. Exchequer issues comprised
Kshs.2.92 billion for recurrent expenditure and Kshs.6l5.89 rnillion towards
payment of developrnent expenditLlre activities, as shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Exchequer Issues to Nyamira County Govcrnment as of 3Ist March 2025
(Amounts in Kshs.Million

9

County
Department

Rccu rren
t Budgct
Allocatio

n

Devclopmen
t Budget

Allocation

Total
Budget

Allocatio
n

Exclrcqucr
Issucs-

Recurrcnt
Expcnditur

e

Ex c hcq ucr
Issucs-

Dcvelopmcn
t

Ixpenditurc

l'otrl
Exchcquc
r Issucs

o/o ol
Exchequc
r Issues to

Budget
Allocstion

Nyamira
County
Assenrbly

699.76 98 797.76 263.87 30.62 294.49

Counly
Executive

497 .83 497 ,83 t66.44 t66.44 33

Finance, ICT
&Econornic
Planning

t t6.79 425.55 542.34 104.7 192.46 297.t5 55

Agriculture,
Livestock and
Fisheries

66.61 t 95.43 262.04 55.22 25 80.22 :il

environnlent,
Energy, Natural
Resources and
Mining

60.'t8 3 89.46 450.24 60.17 22.5 82.67

Education &
Vocational
Training

438.97 24.z 463.t7 256.98 256.98 55

Health
Services

687 .43 447 .5 1,134.93 511 .99 571 .99 50

Lands,
Housing,
Physical

80.7 5 346.21 426.95 63.39 63.i9 t5

Promoting Prudent Utilizotion oJ Public Funds
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I)cpartnrent

Original Gross Approved
Bstinrates (Kslrs.Million)

ApJrroved Supplcnrentary
Budgct Estimates

(Kshs. Million) '7o Chnnge
fronr thc

O riginal
Ilcctr rrcn

t
Dcvclop

ment
Totfll Rccurre

nt
Devclop

ment Total



County
Dcpnfimcnt

llccu rrcn
t lludgct
A lloca tio

n

Devclopmcn
t I.lu(lget

A llocat ion

'l'otn I

Budgct
Allocatio

n

Exchcqucr
lssucs-

Rcc u rrcnt
Ix pcn d itu r

c

Excheq ucr
lssucs-

Devclopnrcn
I

[rxDcnditure

'['otal

Exchcquc
r Issucs

o/o of
Dxchcquc
r lssucs to

Butlgct
A llocr tion

Plauuing and

U rban
Devclopmcnt
Water,
lrligation and

Sanitation
48.i I1.2 79.5 13.7 4 3 3.74 42

Roads.
'l'ranspo[t &
I'ublic Wolks

r r8.62 4 72.0i 590.65 65.92 291. t8 357.09

Trade,
Tourisut,
lldustrializatio
n &Co-
()pcraLives

Dcvelopnlcnt

(r5.91 200.41 2(r6.3 8 3',7.t6 54.13 9t 29 l4

Sports. Gcndcr,
Cultulcs &
Social Selviccs

67 .68 t2.5 lio. t8 i 9.69 39.69 49

Countl,Public
Service Board

6l.12 (rl.l2 3 3,93 3 3.93 56

l'ublic Scn'icc
Managelnent

47:t.31 42.5 5 t5.8 I 3|l.27 3tI.77 60

Nyantira
Municipality
Board

9 t.88 90.0i 18 t.9 4 1.36 4l .3(r 23

County
Attornc]'

10. l4 tz.7 12.7 42

2i0.:r9 :i L55 261.94 9l .54 9r.54 i5

l-ivcslock &
I"ishcrics
Serviccs

t00.6,r I I l.(r4 5't 57

Printaty
llcaltlrcare

1,22(r. l0 35 1,2(r l.l0 6l3.78 6l3.7ti 50

Kcroka
Municipalitl'

t7. ti i0.l I t)

Nyaurira
Revenue Boatd

7,72 't .72 't .04 '7 .04 9l

Nyamila
Disability
Doard

6.22 6.22 0

N1'auira
ln!cstnlcllt
Coopctation

(d.22

35

8.22 2.9 2.9 l5

Nl,autila \\'atcr
& Sanitation
CourDany

t5 ,1.41 4.4',7

l otl I 5,232.29 2,S70.61 8,t02.90 2,915.26 6 r 5.tt9 3,51r .13

Promoting Prudent Utilization of Public Funds
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Planning,
Resotrrce

Mobilization &
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3.2 Exchequer Issues to the County Assembly of Nyamira
The approved budget for the County Assembly of Nyamira amounts to
Kshs.797.76 million, cornprising Kshs.699.76 million for recurrent expenditures
and Kshs.98 million for development expenditures.

Exchequer issues to the County Assembly as of 3l't March 2025 amount to
Kshs.294.49 million, which translates to 37 per ceni of the approved budger for
the County Assembly. Exchequer releases comprise Kshs.263.87 million for
recurrent expenditures and Kshs.30.62 million for development expenditures, as

summarized in Table 4.

Table 4: Exchequer Ileleases to the Coun ty Assembl of Nyamira as of 31't March 2025

4 LEADERSHIP DISPUTES IN THB COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF
NYAMIRA

Initial Leadership Disputes :

1. On 8tr'October 2024,Hon.Enock Okero was suspended as Speaker of the
County Assembly. He later filed a court case challenging his suspension.

2. On 16tr' October 2024, the County Assembly proceeded with an
impeachment vote, removing Hon. Okero from office.

3. Gazette Notice No. 14050 (24tr'October2024) confirmed the irnpeachment
of Hon. Okero, while Gazette Notice No. 13376 (9tr' October 2024)

!

o
Requisition Rcfercncc
Nunrber

Amount
Requested

Purposc Of Thc
Requcst

I Thulsday, August 22, 2024 NYM/CA/REC/VOL.7(l) 33,141 ,03 8.00

2

Thursday, September 12,
2024 NYM/CAlDEV/VOL.7( l) 28,000,000.00

Development
Pending Bills

3
Tuesday, Scptenr bcr 24,2024

2,615,445.00
Development
Expenditure

4
Friday, Septembcr 27, 2024

NYM/CA/REC/VOL.7(3) 19,717,798.00
O&M Expenses -
Suppliers

5 Friday, Scptember 27, 2024 NYM/CA/REC/VOL.7(4) 33,2s r,050.00 Salaries

6 Thursday, O clober 24, 2024 NYM/CA/REC/VOL.7(5) 33,200,000.00 Salaries

1
Monday, Novcmber 4, 2024

NYM/CA/REC/VOL.7(6) 9,7 r 8,000.00
O&M Expenses -
Suppliels

8 Monday, November 4, 2024 NYM/CA/raEC/VOL.7(7) 10,000,000.00 Medical Insurancc

9
Sunday, Novcmber 10, 2024 NYM/CA/REC/VOL.7(3)

10,000,000.00
O&M Expenses -
Suppliers

Tuesday, November 26, 2024 NYM/CA/I(DCIVOL.7(8) 33,1 50,000.00 Salarics

ll Tuesday, January 7 ,2025 NYM/CA/REC/VOL.7 (9\ 33,205,300.00 Sa larics

t2 Wednesday, January 22, 2025 NYM/CA/REC/VOL,7(I3) 32,690,000.00 Salarics

l3 Monday, February 10, 2025 NYM/CA/REC/VOt,.7 ( | 4) 15,800,000.00 O&M Expenscs
'I'otnl Rcqucstcd and Approvcd Amount 294,488,631.00

Promoting Prudent Utilizotion of Public Funds
11

Date Req uestcd (Fornr A)

S a lalics

NYM/CA/DEV/VOI,,7(2)

l0


